Investment opinion & risks

Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2026F credit: 15.5%

2) 2026F CoF: 2.7%

3) 2026F NPL ratio: 0.8%

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2026F credit: 16.5%

2) 2026F CoF: 2.5%

3) 2026F NPL ratio: 0.7%

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) 2026F credit: 14.0%

2) 2026F CoF: 2.9%

3) 2026F NPL ratio: 1.0%

   Bull-case scenario

VND89,300 (Low CoF, high credit growth)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND75,500

   Bear-base scenario

VND72,000 (Higher CoF, weak asset quality)

   Current price

VND63,000

45%

6%

49%

Retail SME Corporate

3

  Business performance

4Q25 PBT gained 1.7% YoY to

VND10,887 billion

 4Q25 NII of VCB came in at VND16,170 billion (+16.8% YoY, the strongest

growth quarter of the year), while NIM decreased slightly by 1bp QoQ.

Provisions remained low at VND848 billion, and PBT reached VND10,887 billion

(+1.7% YoY). For the whole year 2025, PBT hit VND44,020 billion (+4.2% YoY).

Table 1. VCB – 4Q25 performance updates

(VNDbn, %) 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 +/-%QoQ +/-%YoY Notes

Net interest income (NII)  13,842   14,657   16,170  10.3% 16.8%
NII improved thanks to better asset quality and a slight increase in

lending rates in the second half of the year.

Net fee income (NFI)  924   938   865  -7.9% -6.4%

Other non-interest income (NOII)  2,944   2,457   2,138  -13.0% -27.4%
Interest from FX trading decreased by 22.7% YoY, while interest from

other activities dropped 44.5% YoY.

Total operating income (TOI)  17,711   18,052   19,172  6.2% 8.3%

Operating expenses  (7,040)  (6,037)  (7,438) 23.2% 5.6%

PPOP  10,670   12,015   11,735  -2.3% 10.0%

Provision for credit losses  32   (776)  (848) 9.3% -2721.4% The LLCR reached 258%, the highest in the industry.

Profit before taxes (PBT)  10,703   11,239   10,887  -3.1% 1.7%

NPAT-MI  8,565   9,020   8,630  -4.3% 0.7%

Credit growth 13.9% 12.4% 15.3% 2.9 ppts 1.4 ppts

The driving force behind year-round credit growth came from the

corporate customer group (+14.3% YoY) and the individual customer

group (+17.6% YoY). Meanwhile, the credit for SME group grew by a

mere of 8.3% YoY.

Deposit growth 13.5% 14.2% 17.8% 3.5 ppts 4.2 ppts

NIM 2.86% 2.64% 2.62% -1 bps -23 bps
NIM slightly decreased by 1bps QoQ, but is beginning to show signs

of recovery. In 4Q25 alone, NIM rose 14bps QoQ 2.71%.

IEA 4.83% 4.70% 4.70% 0 bps -12 bps

CoF 2.20% 2.29% 2.30% 1 bps 10 bps

CIR 39.8% 33.4% 38.8% 5.3 ppts -0.9 ppts